Group will adopt the new standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretation after they

become effective.

2.1 Change in accounting policies

The following explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and HKFRS

15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and

also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 April 2018, where they are

different to those applied in prior periods.

The Group elected to adopt HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 without restating comparatives. The

reclassifications and the adjustments are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet as at

31 March 2018, but are recognised in the opening consolidated balance sheet on 1 April 2018.

– 9 –

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more

details by standard below.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

31 March
2018

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of
HKFRS 15

1 April
2018

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 6,075 (6,075) – –

Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 6,075 – 6,075

Current assets
Trade receivables 359,796 (2,244) – 357,552

Right of return assets – – 86,551 86,551

Current liabilities
Trade payables, other payables and

accruals 1,125,453 – (110,519) 1,014,934

Contract liabilities – – 105,037 105,037

Sales refund liabilities – – 139,792 139,792

Equity
Reserves 7,482,019 (2,244) (47,759) 7,432,016

(a) HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings due to classification and measurement of

financial instruments as at 1 April 2018 is as follows:

At 1 April 2018 Notes HK$’000

Opening retained earnings –after HKAS 39 7,482,019

Reclassify investments from available-for-sale financial assets to